White Bear Lake	\$ 8,000
Willmar, effective Jan. 1, 1971	9,244
Winona	12,500
Worthington	9,500

Approved May 21, 1973.

CHAPTER 487—H.F.No.2154

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the city of Shakopee to appoint nonresidents of the city to its water, light, power and building commission under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. SHAKOPEE WATER, LIGHT, POWER AND BUILDING COMMISSION; MEMBERS. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 453.02, or any other law to the contrary, the governing body of the city of Shakopee, within the limitation on the number of members as specified in Minnesota Statutes, Section 453.02, may appoint members to its water, light, power and building commission who need not reside in the city of Shakopee, but any members so appointed who reside outside the city of Shakopee shall be individually customers of the commission. Except as otherwise provided herein, all of the applicable provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 453.02, shall apply to the Shakopee water, light, power and building commission.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Shakopee, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes. Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1973.

CHAPTER 488—H.F.No.2160

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Mankato state college; authorizing Mankato state student association to expend money assigned to it from the

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

college activity fund of Mankato state college for funding a legal counseling and service program for students.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MANKATO STATE COLLEGE; LEGAL COUNCELING AND SERVICE PROGRAM. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 8.06 and Section 136.11 to the contrary or any rules or regulations adopted pursuant thereto, the Mankato state student association may expend money for the purpose of funding a program to provide legal counseling and services to the students of Mankato state college. The money to be expended shall be from that certain account of the college activity fund of Mankato state college allocated to the Mankato state student association.

Approved May 21, 1973.

CHAPTER 489—H.F.No.2234

An act relating to education; clarifying responsibilities of the higher education advisory council; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 136A.02, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 136A.02, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. EDUCATION; HIGHER EDUCATION RESPONSI-BILITIES COUNCIL. There is hereby created a higher education advisory council, the membership of which shall include the president of the University of Minnesota, the chancellor of the state college board, the chancellor of the state junior college board, the commissioner of education and the executive director of the Minnesota private college council. The advisory council shall (1) bring to the attention of the commission any matters which the council deems as needing attention of the commission, (2) make recommendations to the commission as the council deems appropriate, (3) review and comment upon proposals and other matters before the commission, and (4) provide any reasonable assistance to the commission in its effort to fulfill responsibilities of the commission. The commission shall periodically inform the council of all matters under consideration by the commission and shall refer all proposals

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.